
 

 

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA STAFF HEARING OFFICER 
RESOLUTION NO. 051-14 

1325 MORRISON AVENUE 
MODIFICATIONS 

SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 
 
APPLICATION OF DOUGLAS GHEZA, ARCHITECT, FOR MARINA WOLF,  
1325 MORRISON AVE, 029-091-023, R-2 ZONE, GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:  
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL 12 DU/ACRE   (MST2014-00307) 
The 4,411 square-foot site is currently developed with an existing, one-story, 754 square foot, single-
family residence and an existing, 173 square foot, detached, one-car garage.  The proposed project 
involves an interior remodel, the demolition and reconstruction of 50 square feet, construction of a 
total of 32 square feet of additions, and minor door and window alterations to the existing residence.  
Additional site alterations include the construction of a new trash enclosure, a 39 square foot patio 
cover, and the removal of the “as-built” trellis element attached to the non-conforming, one-car garage.  
The proposed total of 959 square feet, located on a 4,411 square foot lot, is 42% of the guideline floor-
to-lot area ratio (FAR).  The proposal will abate violations listed in ZIR2013-00335. 

The discretionary applications required for this project are: 

1. An Open Yard Modification to reduce the open yard location and configuration requirements 
(SBMC § 28.18.060 and SBMC § 28.92.110); and  

2. An Interior Setback Modification to allow alterations within the required six-foot interior 
setback to the west.  (SBMC § 28.18.060 and SBMC § 28.92.110 

The Environmental Analyst has determined that the project is exempt from further environmental 
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301 and 15305.  

 
WHEREAS, the Staff Hearing Officer has held the required public hearing on the above 

application, and the Applicant was present. 

WHEREAS, no one appeared to speak either in favor or in opposition of the application 
thereto, and the following exhibits were presented for the record: 

1. Staff Report with Attachments, September 11, 2014. 

2. Site Plans 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Staff Hearing Officer approved the 
Open Yard and Interior Setback Modifications making the findings and determinations that the 
Modifications are consistent with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and are necessary to 
secure appropriate improvements on the lot because they allow for minor additions and alterations that 
will provide an improved use and functionality of the existing single-family residence, and as 
described in the Staff Report dated September 11, 2014. 

 

This motion was passed and adopted on the 17th day of September, 2014 by the Staff Hearing 
Officer of the City of Santa Barbara. 




